
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Gillies, Jamieson-

Ball, Potter and Scott 
 

Date: Friday, 28 September 2007 
 

Time: 12.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Urgency 
Committee held on 3 August 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is Thursday 27 September 2007, at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. Statement of Accounts 2006/07  (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

This report sets out the changes that have been made to the 
Statement of Accounts since their approval at Council on 28 June 
2007, explains the reasons they have occurred and seeks approval 
for the revised Accounts. 

 



 

 
5. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 

the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 

If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an ite
[...]
ess from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING URGENCY COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 AUGUST 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
GILLIES, HORTON (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR 
SCOTT), POTTER (EXCEPT FOR AGENDA ITEM 6) 
AND WALLER (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR JAMIESON-
BALL)  

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL AND SCOTT 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Councillor Potter declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 5 (Children’s Centres Capital Programme) as Chair of the Governors 
at Tang Hall Primary School. 

Councillor Waller declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 5 (Children’s Centres Capital Programme) as a governor at Westfield 
Primary School. 

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 

  
Annex 1 to the second report (Ratification of Appointment of 
Chief Executive) under Agenda Item 9 (minute 19 refers) on 
the grounds that it contained information relating to any 
individual.  This information was classed as exempt under 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

11. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Urgency 
Committee held on 26 June 2007 and 29 June 2007 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND OTHER COMMENTS  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



However representations were received, with the Chair’s agreement, from 
Liz Young, on behalf of Unison.  She spoke regarding agenda item 4 
(easy@york Progress Report and Options for Phase 2) (minute 13 refers), 
to comment on the implications of the proposals for staff. 

13. EASY@YORK PROGRESS REPORT AND OPTIONS FOR PHASE 2  

Members received a report which set out the early outcomes of the first 
phase of easy@york, provided an analysis of the early benefits that had 
been achieved by the programme and gave an indication of some of the 
lessons already learnt. It also made the case for a second phase of the 
programme and presented options to extend the reach of the current York 
Customer Centre and to establish a single, one-stop shop for face-to-face 
contact in the Hungate Building by 2010.  The report presented high level 
costs for a future phase and options on how this could be funded. 

The matter was being dealt with by the Urgency Committee as a decision 
could not wait until after the summer recess, as this delay would lead to a 
significant hiatus in the programme
[...]
as an interim 
replacement was required to enable the company to make the short term 
decisions necessary in formulating proposals on longer term governance. 

It was queried whether there could be Member involvement with the CLG 
at some stage and the Director of City Strategy confirmed that the whole 
membership of the CLG would be reviewed when proposals for longer term 
governance arrangements were brought forward. 

Page 6



RESOLVED: (i) That the appointment of the Director of City Strategy 
as representative of the City of York Council and 
Director on the Science City York Company Limited by 
Guarantee be approved; 

 (ii) That the appointment of Richard Gregory as the Chair 
of the Board of the new Company Limited by 
Guarantee at an annual remuneration of £10,000, plus 
reasonable expenses incurred in the carrying out of 
that role, be approved. 

REASON: (i) To enable the company to make the short term 
decisions necessary in formulating proposals on 
longer term governance; 

 (ii) To recognise the importance of Science City York to 
developing the local, regional and national economy. 

16. TEMPORARY MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS IN RESOURCES 

DIRECTORATE  

Members received a report which set out, for their approval, temporary 
management arrangements in Resources to cover the period of time the 
Director of Resources was Acting Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service.   

The matter was being dealt with by the Urgency Committee as temporary 
management arrangements needed to be put in place as soon as possible 
following the retirement of the Chief Executive and there were no other 
scheduled meetings at which approval for these arrangements could be 
obtained during the summer recess. 

Paragraph 5 of the report explained that an appointment panel had been 
set up to appoint one of the five Assistant Directors from Resources as a 
temporary Director to cover a number of functions, including those relating 
to Member level meetings and Corporate and Dir
[...]
VED: (i) That the changes to the membership of committees, 
working groups and outside bodies set out in Annex 1 
of the report be approved; 

(ii) That Simon Wiles be appointed as Interim Electoral 
Registration Officer and Returning Officer for the City 
of York until the appointment of the new Chief 
Executive takes effect. 

REASON: (i) To fill vacant positions on committees, working groups 
and outside bodies; 

 (ii) In accordance with Sections 8 & 35 of the 
Representation of the People Act 1983. 

18. URGENT BUSINESS: APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE FOR 

MONITORING OFFICER  

Members received a report which sought formal approval to appoint a 
Chief Officer Appointments Committee to proceed with the appointment of 
the Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer within the Chief Executive’s 
Directorate. 

The matter was being considered under Urgent Business because of the 
need to cover the vacancy which would be left with the departure of the 
existing Monitoring Officer in September 2007, to minimise the use of 
interim arrangements and to avoid any further delays.

Page 8



RESOLVED: That a Chief Officer Appointments Committee be appointed 
for the post of Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer. 

REASON: To minimise the use of interim arrangements, to enable the 
Council to operate effectively and to avoid any further delay. 

19. URGENT BUSINESS: RATIFICATION OF APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE  

Members received a report which sought formal approval of the 
recommendation of the Chief Officer Appointments Committee relating to 
the appointment of the Chief Executive.  

The matter was being dealt with under Urgent Business to avoid any delay 
with the successful candidate taking up the post. 

RESOLVED: That the recommendations of the Chief Officer Appointments 
Committee be approved and Bill McCarthy be appointed as 
Chief Executive, on the terms and conditions set out in Annex 
1 of the report. 

REASON: To enable the Council to operate effectively and to avoid any 
further delay. 

COUNCILLOR S F GALLOWAY 
Chair  
The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 1.05 pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

  
 

   

 
Urgency Committee 28 September 2007 

Report of the Head of Finance 
 
 

Statement of Accounts 2006/07 

 Summary 

1 This report sets out the changes that have been made to the Statement of 
Accounts approved at Council on 28 June 2007, the reasons they have occurred 
and seeks approval for the revised Accounts.   

2 The report, and the Accounts, are being brought to Urgency Committee because 
there is a statutory requirement that the representative of the Audit Commission, 
the District Auditor, gives his opinion on the latest set of Accounts that have been 
approved by Members, and the District Auditor has to give his opinion before 30 
September 2007.  While normally the Accounts would be approved at full 
Council there is no meeting available that would meet these requirements and in 
such circumstances the Council’s constitution allows for Urgency to take the 
decision on Council’s behalf. 

 Background 

3 Members will recall that it is now a statutory requirement that the formal 
Statement of Accounts are approved by 30 June each year, and the audit 
completed by 30 September.  They will recollect that for 2006/07 there were 
major changes in the way the Accounts had to be prepared and presented.  
Members will also recollect that they were advised that due to the magnitude of 
the changes involved it was possible that a revised Statement of Accounts may 
need to be presented for approval if major amendments were needed. 

 Reasons for Changes 

4 One of the requirements of the changed presentation was that the Accounts for 
2005/06 had to be re-cast into the new format.  When the accounts were re-cast, 
an error was made on the transactions that were to be used as comparators for 
the Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses, i.e. an incorrect figure 
wa
[...]
asset as it has been earmarked for 

Page 12



sale.  However, the auditorium is currently subject to a lease with a two-year 
tenancy in place, and will continue to be used as an auditorium, with a third party 
operating the site.  The long-term provision of an auditorium on this site is still 
the subject of negotiations.  As such the Head of Finance, as responsible 
financial officer, has determined that the current treatment will be retained and 
will be reviewed once the negotiations have been concluded. 

11 Finally, it is a requirement of the Code of Practice that the Post Balance Sheet 
Event section on page 71 (note number 69) should be continually updated up to, 
and including, the time that the Accounts are formerly ‘signed-off’ by the District 
Auditor.  They should also include a statement on the date that the Accounts 
were approved by the Council and the date that they are published.  The 
opportunity has also been taken to correct some presentation and typographic 
issues. 

 Effect of the Changes 

12 When changes are made to the Statement of Accounts consideration must be 
given to the materiality of their impact, whether individually or collectively.  The 
Audit Commission would consider that where the cumulative effect of 
amendments is substantial then the changes are material, and at this level 
Member approval should be sought.  However, if amendments are needed that 
change the financial position of the Council the Head of Finance would bring a 
revised statement to Members. 

13 Full details of all the changes made are shown in Annex 1 and a revised 
Statement of Accounts is attached as a separate document. 

 Consultation 

14 The revised Statement of Accounts was presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee for scrutiny to enable Members to request further information on any 
of the amendments included within the revised Accounts, or to request further 
information to be presented to them at a later date.   

 Options 

15 There are n
[...]
 
fairly the financial position of the Council, from the District Auditor when he 
issues his statement to be incorporated in the published Accounts. 

 Recommendations 

20 Members are asked to agree the amendments set out in Annex 1 and approve 
the revised Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2006/07 
 
Reason:  The revised Accounts have to be formally approved by Members 
before the District Auditor can give his opinion on them 

21 Members are requested to authorise the Chair of this Committee to sign and 
date page 18 of the Accounts as the formal record that Members have approved 
them 
 

Page 14



Reason:  The Accounts must be signed and dated at their formal approval by the 
Chair of the meeting. 

 

 

Contact Details  
  
Author:  Chief Officer responsible for the 

report: 
Janet Lornie 
Principal Accountant (Corporate 
Services) 
01904 551170 

Peter Steed 
Head of Finance 
 

 Report 
approved 

 
√ 

Date 21 
September 
2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

√ 
For further information please contact the author of this report 

 

Background Working Papers 
 
Statement of Accounts 2006/07 
Closure of Accounts files held in the City Finance Centre 

 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 - Details of all the changes made to the Statement of Accounts 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

Details of all the changes made to the Statement of Accounts 

Foreword 

Page (viii) (Income and Expenditure Account and Statement of Movement on the 
General Fund Balance cont'd) 

Two figures on the top pie chart (gross expenditure on services 2006/07) have been 
amended: Central Services from £18.6m to £18.0m; and Other Services from £5.5m to 
£6.0m, and one figure on the bottom pie chart (how the money was spent 2006/07) has 
been altered: Transfer Payments from £35.4m to £35.3m.  The correct figures were 
used in the preparation of the chart but the narrati

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING URGENCY COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
GILLIES, POTTER, SCOTT AND WALLER (AS 
SUBSTITUTE FOR JAMIESON-BALL) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR JAMIESON-BALL 

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

21. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Urgency Committee 

held on 3 August 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
22. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

23. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2006/07  

 
Members received a report which set out the changes that had been made 
to the Statement of Accounts since their approval at Council on 28 June 
2007, explained the reasons they had occurred and sought approval for 
the revised Accounts. 
 
The report and the Accounts had been brought to Urgency Committee 
because there was a statutory requirement that the representative of the 
Audit Commission, the District Auditor, gave his opinion on the latest set of 
Accounts that had been approved by Members, and the District Auditor 
had to give his opinion before 30 September 2007.  While normally the 
Accounts would be approved at full Council there was no meeting available 
that would meet these requirements and in such circumstances the 
Council’s constitution allowed for Urgency Committee to take the decision 
on Council’s behalf. 
 
Annex 1 of the report provided details of all the changes made to the 
Statement of Accounts and copies of the revised Statement of Accounts 
had also been circulated to Members for consideration. 
 



RESOLVED: (i) That the amendments set out in Annex 1 of the report 
be agreed and the revised Statement of Accounts for 
the financial year 2006/07 be approved; 

 
(ii) That the Chair of the Urgency Committee be 

authorised to sign and date page 18 of the Accounts 
as a formal record that Members have approved them. 

 
REASON: (i) The revised Accounts have to be formally approved by 

Members before the District Auditor can give his 
opinion on them; 

 
 (ii) The Accounts must be signed and dated at their 

formal approval by the Chair of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR S F GALLOWAY 
Chair  
The meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 12.15 pm. 


